

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

John A. Freedman
David P. Gersch
David J. Weiner
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Christopher Dunn
Perry M. Grossman
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Dale E. Ho
Counsel of Record
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Cecillia D. Wang
Jonathan Topaz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2693
dho@aclu.org
David D. Cole
Sarah Brannon
Davin M. Rosborough
Ceridwen Cherry
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel For Respondents
New York Immigration Coalition, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT	16
A. Respondents Have Standing.....	19
B. Census Decisions Are Reviewable	22
C. The District Court Correctly Determined that Adding a Citizenship Question Violated the APA.....	25
1. The Decision Was Contrary to the Evidence.....	25
2. The Decision Was Contrary to the Law.....	28
3. The Secretary Ignored Important Aspects of the Problem.....	31
4. The Secretary Departed from Standard Practice.....	33
5. The Secretary’s Rationale Was Pretextual	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCOVERY RULINGS DO NOT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	35

III. IF THE COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI, IT SHOULD EXPEDITE THE CASE BUT NOT ON THE SCHEDULE PROPOSED BY THE GOVERNMENT.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	22
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	22
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	23

<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	4
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick,</i> 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton,</i> 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12, 19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	24
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Insurance Corp.,</i> 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Judulang v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	17
<i>Kansas City v. Department of Housing & Urban Development,</i> 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	17
<i>Mobile Communications Corp. of America v. FCC,</i> 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18

<i>Motor Vehicles Manufacturers Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i>	17, 23, 27
<i>NRDC v. Hodel, 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman, 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)</i>	20
<i>Tucker v. Department of Commerce, 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992)</i>	24
<i>Utah v. Evans, 536 U.S. 452 (2002)</i>	4
<i>Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)</i>	24
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)</i>	23
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York, 517 U.S. 1 (1996)</i>	23, 24, 28

**STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl.3.....	3, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 9, 12
13 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2).....	9, 31
13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(2)(A)	4
